AN ACT TO DISSOLVE THE CORPORATION OF THE CONFEDERATE WOMAN'S 

HOME ASSOCIATION. 

Whereas, the population of the Confederate Women's Home in Fayetteville has 

declined from 56 to nine residents; 

Whereas, the cost of operating the Home has increased to two hundred seven 

thousand dollars ($207,000) per year; 

Whereas, the residents can be given skilled nursing or rest home care equal to that 

received in the Home; 

Whereas, there is some concern as to the physical condition and safety of the 

existing facilities; and 

Whereas, the Secretary of Human Resources and the Board of Directors for the